

No. 24-577

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

GILBERT PEREZ,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
FOR PUBLIC DEFENSE AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

CRAIG S. PRIMIS

Counsel of Record

SAVANNAH GRICE ELLIS

MARGARET M. CROSS

KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP

1301 Pennsylvania Ave., NW

Washington, DC 20004

(202) 389-5000

cprimis@kirkland.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

December 24, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The Split In The Lower Courts On The Search Incident To Arrest Exception Makes Defendants’ Constitutional Privacy Rights Contingent On Their Location.....	4
II. The Uncertainty Surrounding Searches Incident To Arrest Burdens Public Servants And Harms Indigent Defendants.....	8
III. The First Circuit’s Decision Severs The Search Incident To Arrest Exception From The Two Policy Rationales That Justify It.....	11
IV. The First Circuit’s Decision Disproportionately Encroaches On Indigent Persons’ Privacy Interests In Their Personal Effects.	18
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 556 U.S. 332 (2009)	4, 13, 15, 19
<i>Chimel v. California</i> , 395 U.S. 752 (1969)	12, 13
<i>Commonwealth v. Bembury</i> , 677 S.W.3d 385 (Ky. 2023)	4, 10, 18, 19
<i>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</i> , 403 U.S. 443 (1971)	11
<i>Gouled v. United States</i> , 255 U.S. 298 (1921)	11
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 333 U.S. 10 (1948)	12
<i>Kentucky v. King</i> , 563 U.S. 452 (2011)	11
<i>McDonald v. United States</i> , 335 U.S. 451 (1948)	20
<i>New York v. Belton</i> , 453 U.S. 454 (1981)	8
<i>People v. Cregan</i> , 10 N.E.3d 1196 (Ill. 2014)	5
<i>People v. Marshall</i> , 289 P.3d 27 (Colo. 2012).....	5

<i>Preston v. United States</i> , 376 U.S. 364 (1964)	14
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014)	11, 12, 13, 19
<i>Rivera v. State</i> , 2024 WL 4714970 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. Nov. 8, 2024)	6
<i>State v. Brock</i> , 355 P.3d 1118 (Wash. 2015).....	5
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 736 S.E.2d 263 (S.C. 2012).....	5
<i>State v. Byrd</i> , 310 P.3d 793 (Wash. 2013)	17
<i>State v. Carrawell</i> , 481 S.W.3d 833 (Mo. 2016)	5
<i>State v. Mercier</i> , 883 N.W.2d 478 (N.D. 2016)	5
<i>State v. Ortiz</i> , 539 P.3d 262 (N.M. 2023).....	5
<i>State v. Scullark</i> , 2024 WL 3886203 (Iowa Ct. App. Aug. 21, 2024)	5
<i>Thornton v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 615 (2004)	13, 17

<i>United States v. Allen</i> , 2024 WL 4652823 (E.D.N.C. Nov. 1, 2024)	7
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 2021 WL 4955823 (11th Cir. Oct. 26, 2021)	5
<i>United States v. Chadwick</i> , 433 U.S. 1 (1977)	3, 4, 14, 16, 20
<i>United States v. Cook</i> , 808 F.3d 1195 (9th Cir. 2015)	5
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 997 F.3d 191 (4th Cir. 2021)	5, 7, 15
<i>United States v. Eatherton</i> , 519 F.2d 603 (1st Cir. 1975).....	3, 15
<i>United States v. Knapp</i> , 917 F.3d 1161 (10th Cir. 2019)	5, 10, 16, 17
<i>United States v. Perdoma</i> , 621 F.3d 745 (8th Cir. 2010)	5
<i>United States v. Perez</i> , 113 F.4th 137 (1st Cir. 2024)	10, 16
<i>United States v. Perez</i> , 2021 WL 2953671 (D. Me. July 14, 2021)	6, 7, 11, 15
<i>United States v. Perez</i> , 89 F.4th 247 (1st Cir. 2023)	3, 4, 6

<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 414 U.S. 218 (1973)	4, 13, 16, 17
<i>United States v. Salazar</i> , 69 F.4th 474 (7th Cir. 2023)	15
<i>United States v. Shakir</i> , 616 F.3d 315 (3d Cir. 2010).....	5, 15
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 669 F. Supp. 3d 8 (D.D.C. 2023)	17
<i>Virginia v. Moore</i> , 553 U.S. 164 (2008)	7
Constitutional Provision	
U.S. Const. amend. IV	11
Rule	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2	1
Other Authorities	
American Bar Association Standing Committee on Legal Aid and Indigent Defense & Moss Adams LLP, <i>The Oregon Project: An Analysis of the Oregon Public Defense System and Attorney Workload Standards</i> (Jan. 2022)	8
Justice Policy Institute, <i>System Overload: The Costs of Under-Resourcing Public Defense</i> (July 27, 2011)	8

Roger J. Miner, <i>Federal Court Reform Should Start at the Top</i> , 77 <i>Judicature</i> 104 (1993)	9
Petition for Writ of Certiorari, <i>Miffin v. United States</i> , No. 24-6024 (U.S. Nov. 21, 2024)	6
Eve Brensike Primus, <i>Federal Review of State Criminal Convictions: A Structural Approach to Adequacy Doctrine</i> , 116 <i>Mich. L. Rev.</i> 75 (2017)	9
Brian Scott, <i>Don't Get Caught Holding the Bag in Illinois: Analyzing the Court's Decision in People v. Cregan</i> , 2024 <i>IL</i> 113600, 40 <i>S. Ill. U. L.J.</i> 561 (2016)	5
Laura Zanzig-Wong, <i>The "Time of Arrest" Rule: How the Washington State Supreme Court Untethered Its Search Incident to Arrest Jurisprudence from the Exception's Underlying Rationales</i> , 93 <i>Wash. L. Rev. Online</i> 27 (2018)	18
